
 

 

Agendas for 209
th

 meeting of 

Finance and Contract Committee, 

Municipal Corporation Chandigarh 

 

Date: 18.07.2011 

Time: 03.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 

 

Subject:- Confirmation of minutes of 208
th

 meeting of the Finance and Contract Committee held 

on 20.06.2011 at 3.00 p.m. in the Committee Room of MC, Chandigarh. 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 

Subject: To devise a policy regarding Night Food Street, Sector-14, Chandigarh. 

 

  As per direction of the Hon‟ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana Chandigarh dated 

27.05.2011 rendered in C.W.P. No.28229 of 2010, a policy is to be devised on renting out of Kiosks and 

fixing of rates of eatables being served at Night Food Street, Sector 14, Chandigarh.  A Committee 

consisting of following officers was constituted for devising a policy regarding Night Food Street Sector 

14, Chandigarh. 

1. Additional Commissioner-II, MC Chandigarh 

2. Director Hospitality U.T. Chandigarh 

3. Chief Accounts Officer M.C., Chandigarh 

4. Law Officer, M.C., Chandigarh 
 

  A meeting of the committee was held on 15.06.2011 and it was unanimously decided that 

the rates of the different food items at University Student Centre may be made applicable to the Kiosks at 

Night Food Street, Sector 14, Chandigarh.  In addition to this it was also unanimously decided by the 

committee that the Kiosks of Night Food Street should be allotted by way of open draw of lots and monthly 

rent may be fixed as Rs.25000/- Per Month Per Kiosk.  The rates of the eatables shall be regulated by the 

Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh in consultation with the Director Hospitality U.T. Chandigarh.  Copies 

of the minutes of the meeting dated 15.06.2011 and amended terms & conditions of Night Food Street are 

enclosed. 

  The matter is placed before the F & C.C. for consideration and approval. 

 

          Sd/- 

         Additional Commissioner-II 

         Municipal Corporation, 

         Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

To consider and to approve amendment in By-Law 7 of the Notification dated 

20.02.1961. 

 

The Municipal Corporation is receiving applications from dependents of Hawkers, who have 

expired, for transfer of Licence in the name of one of the family members. 

In this regard as per By-Laws 7 of the Notification dated 20.02.1961, the Licence shall not 

be transferred, except to a member of the family previously nominated and otherwise qualified, with 

the permission of the Estate officer.  Therefore, the transfer of Licence to the dependent, who does not 

fulfill the above condition, will be deviation from the policy and till such time the policy is amended, no 

licence can be transferred. It may be mentioned that there are a number of such cases and as such the 

F&CC is requested to amend By-Laws 7 of the Notification dated 20.02.1961 to the effect that the Licence 

shall be transferred, in case there is no previous nomination, on the submission of following documents. 

 

1. Death Certificate of Deceased. 

2. Affidavit from all the dependents to the effect that they have no objection to the transfer of 

Licence to „X‟ and a certificate from „X‟ to the effect that he will look after the family 

members. 

3. Qualification and age proof. 

4. Fulfillment of other conditions of Notification dated 20.02.1961. 

  

 

 

  Addl.CMC-II 

 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

Subject: Estimate for the work of providing and fixing of DI water supply pipe line For 

G.M.C.H  Sector 32  from water works Sector 32, Chandigarh.  

   

The water supply to Sector 29-C, D, 30,31,32,47, Indl Area phase 2, Ram Darbar Colony is 

being fed from the water works sector 32, Chandigarh through a 16” i/d CI pipe  line.  Before the  

construction  of G.M.C.H. sector 32, the water supply to  these area  was normal. The expansion of this 

hospital is going very fast and more blocks are being constructed. The requirement of water in the hospital 

is increasing day by day at very high rate for the functioning of hospital and as well as for construction 

purpose also. The  requirement of water  in the hospital  is being fulfilled resulting the  sufficient water 

supply  at required pressure is badly  effected in  above areas. In summer the water supply did not reach at 

first floor  and residents feel lot of harassment. They have to lift the water from ground floor to first floor 

through buckets. The regular complaints are being received from the residents and news also published in 

the local news papers.  The distribution of water supply system to these sectors shown in the enclosed plan. 

 

 It is proposed to provide the 200mm dia DI water supply line separately for supply the 

water to G.M.C.H. Sec.32 from water work Sec.32, Chd. The independent pumping machinery alongwith 

control panel has been taken in the estimate.   The provision for necessary C.I./M.S.  Specials has also been 

made in the estimate. 

 

 As such, an estimate amounting to Rs. 29.93 Lacs duly allowed by the competent authority 

is placed before the Finance & Contracts Committee for its consideration and approval. The expenditure 

shall be chargeable to the Head:-  “4215 (P) W/S & sanitation “Laying of add. pipe line” 

 



Budget details:- 

  

 Major Head/Head of Account  4215 (P) W/S & sanitation 

“Laying of add. pipe line 

i) Budget Demanded/ Allocation   Rs.300.00 Lacs 

ii) Total amount of estimates approved during 01-4-2010 to 

till date under this Head of Account. 

-- 

iii) Expdt. incurred during  current financial year till date   Rs.63.47 Lacs  

iv) Balance  Rs. 236.53 Lacs 

iv) Amount of present estimate  Rs. 29.93 Lacs 

   

 

 

S.E. M.C.P.H.         E.E.M.C.P.H.-3 

 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

Subject: - Recarpeting of    Road infront of Fun Republic Light Point Kalka Road to Mansa Devi 

Road, Manimajra, Chandigarh. 

 

            (Approx. Amount: - Rs.34.66 lacs) 

 

The parking at Fun Republic, Manimajra, Chandigarh was lastly carpeted in the year 9/2006.  

As per policy of Municipal Corporation, the recarpeting is to be done after 5 years, which was due for 

recarpeting during this year.  The Road infront of Fun Republic Light Point Kalka Road to Mansa Devi 

Road, Manimajra, Chandigarh was inspected by the Executive Engineer, Roads Division No.2 alongwith 

Sub Divisional Engineer, Roads Division No.5, M.C  and it has been observed that lot of cracks and pot 

holes have been developed on the road surface, causing inconvenience to the public.  Accordingly a rough 

cost estimate amounting to Rs.34.66 lacs has been prepared for arranging administrative approval and 

allotment of funds.  The estimate includes the following scope of works.   

1. P/L Tack Coat 0.30/kg/Sqm 

2. P/l 40mm thick Bituminous Concrete 

The expenditure on this work shall be charged under Head “4217 (P) Roads & Bridges”.  

The budget allocation cost of already approved estimate and expenditure incurred under this head is as 

under: 

1. Budget allocation for the year 2010-11   Rs. 700.00  lacs 

2.Total amount of estimate sanctioned after 1.04.11  Rs.159.92 lacs  

3. The expenditure incurred during current   Rs.103.74 lacs 

     financial year  

         

The Agenda is placed before the Finance & Contract Committee of M.C for its consideration 

and approval please. 

 

S.E. (B&R) M.C.                        E.E.R-II, M.C 

 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

Subject: Rough Cost Estimate for  special repair of Muslim Grave Yard in Cremation Ground, 

Sector-25, Chandigarh. 

               (Amount:  Rs.31.23 lacs) 

       Sh.Ravinder Singh, Mayor along with Sh.Arshad Khan, Councillor and Chief Engineer, 

Superintending Engineer (B&R), Executive Engineer, Roads Division No.3, visited the area of Cremation 

Ground, Sector 25, Chandigarh and desired to carry out special repair of Muslim Grave Yard in cremation 

Ground, Sector 25, Chandigarh.  The Area Councillor has also given her consent to carry out the work. 

                       Accordingly, this rough cost estimate has been framed amounting to  

Rs. 31.23  lacs under Plan Head.  The scope of the work taken in the estimate is as under: 

1. Earth work in excavation by mechanical means. 

2. Providing and fixing new PCC kerbs. 

3. Providing and laying C.C. 1:8:16. 

4. Providing and fixing 60 mm  paver blocks. 

5. Tile terracing. 

6. Pointing/finishing wall with deluxe multi surface paint. 

7. Distempering with oil bond. 

8. Provision for P.H. works. 

                  9.       Provision for Electrical work 

The expenditure on this work shall be charged under Head “4217 (P) R&B.” The budget 

estimates, budget allocation, amount of already approved estimates and expenditure under this head for 

Roads Division No.3 is as under:- 

i. Budget Allocation for the year 2011-12 Rs. 200.00 lacs 

ii. Total amount of spillover works 31.03.2011 Rs. 969.74 lacs 

iii. Total amount of estimates 01.04.2011 Rs. 435.34 lacs 

iv. Total of Sr.No. 2 & 3 Rs. 1405.08 lacs 

v. Expenditure incurred during current financial year. Rs.119.70 lacs 

 

  The matter is, therefore, placed before the Finance and Contract Committee for its 

consideration and decision please. 

S.E.(B&R)               E.E.Roads-3, M.C. 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

Subject: Rough Cost Estimate for providing and fixing 2.5 mm thick road marking strips 

(Retro-Reflective) Hot  Thermo Plastic paint in Sector 41 to 43, 52, 56 and 61 on V-4, 

V-5 and parking, Chandigarh. 

                     (Amount Rs.26.63 lacs) 

  The residents, Representatives of Market Welfare Associations and Area Councillors of 

Ward No.10,11 and 12 requested to provide centre line, edge line marking in their areas.  Accordingly, the 

survey was got conducted by the undersigned along with S.D.E and J.E., Roads Sub Division No.9 and has 

been found that the work proposed in the estimate is as per actual requirement and feasible for execution. 

                       Accordingly, this rough cost estimate has been framed amounting to  

Rs.26.63 lacs under Plan Head.  The scope of the work taken in the estimate is as under: 

1. Centre line and edge marking. 

 

The expenditure on this work shall be charged under Head “4217 (P) R&B.” The budget 

estimates, budget allocation, amount of already approved estimates and expenditure under this head for 

Roads Division No.3 is as under:- 

i. Budget Allocation for the year 2011-12 Rs.200.00 lacs 

ii. Total amount of spillover works 

31.03.2011 

Rs.969.74 lacs 

iii. Total amount of estimates 01.04.2011 Rs.435.34 lacs 

iv. Total of Sr.No. 2 & 3 Rs.1405.08 lacs 

v. Expenditure incurred during current 

financial year. 

Rs.119.70 lacs 

   

  The matter is, therefore, placed before the Finance and Contract Committee for its 

consideration and decision please. 

 S.E.(B&R)        E.E.Roads-3, M.C. 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

Subject: Wheel Chair Service for Needy older Persons at Plaza Market, Sector-17, Chandigarh. 

 

  Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh has received a request from State Office of Help-Age 

India vide which it has been intimated that the Held-age India is a national level organization working for 

the wellbeing of older people.  They support Number of age care programmes like Assistance to Old Age 

Homes, Day Care Centers for Senior Citizens besides several other activities for the benefit of Senior 

Citizen all over India (Copy enclosed). 

  They have proposed to start a wheel chair service in Sector 17, Shopping plaza Chandigarh 

which will enable those Sr. Citizens who cannot walk because of some physical ailments to visit the 

shopping Centre at Sector 17, Chandigarh.  The volunteers of Help-Age India will take care of wheel 

Chairs and movement of the Senior Citizens.  The proposed service will be free of cost and the operational 

timing shall be between 11:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.  The Wheel Chair will be park near the Police Beat Box 

near Neelam Cinema. 

  The agenda is placed before the F & CC for consideration and decision on the request. 

 

          Sd/- 

         Additional Commissioner-II 

         Municipal Corporation, 

         Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

Subject: Estimate for the work of Construction of Toilets Block at Water Works, Sec-39, 

Chandigarh. 

Rs.4.73 lac 

 

  There is no toilet block for workers of pump house and filtration plant at water works, 

Sector-39, Chandigarh and the  workers have to face very difficult situation at the time of call of nature. So 

for convenience of workers it is proposed to construct         a toilet block of size 13‟-0” x 11‟-6” near old 

filtration plant of 45 MGD capacity inside water works, Sector-39, Chandigarh. The scope of work includes 

building work, public health installations, water connection & disposal of waste water, internal 

electrification and other contingent items such as plinth protection etc. Thus the estimate for the same duly 

checked for Rs. 4.73 Lacs has been allowed by the competent authority to be placed before the Water 

supply & Sewerage Disposal Committee for consideration and approval.  

  Accordingly the agenda is hereby placed before Water supply & Sewerage Disposal 

Committee. The expenditure will be charged to head: 4215 –Water Supply and Sanitation Plan – 

Renovation of civil works. Further the detail of Budget allocation is as under: 

Budget Details: 

Major Head/Head of Account 4215 – Water Supply and Sanitation (Plan) – 

Renovation of civil works. 

Total Budget Allocation Rs. 124.80 Lacs 

Amount of Estimates already sanctioned. Rs. 12.79 Lacs 

Estimates under process --- 

Up to date expenditure Rs. 0.13 Lacs 

Amount of present Estimate Rs. 4.73 Lacs 

 

  

         EE MC PH-1 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 

Subject:- Shifting and Re-construction of road gullies due to widening of V-6 roads in Section 

35-A&B, Chandigarh. 

       Amount Rs. 8.40 lacs 

  The road wing of M.C Chandigarh is going to start the work for widening of v-6 roads in 

sector 35-a& b Chandigarh. The SDE road sub-Divn no. 10 Chandigarh has requested vide his office memo 

no.2936 dated 9.5.2011 to shift road gullies from V-6 roads in sector 35 A & B Chandigarh  for proper 

disposal of rain water. The area councilor has also desired that the necessary arrangement for disposal of 

rain water be made before completion of road work keeping in view of above the area has been surveyed, 

and accordingly the rough cost estimate amounting to Rs. 8.40 lacs including the cost of 3% contingency 

and P.E. charges  has been prepared   

  It has been proposed to shift and re-construction of 69 nos existing road gullies. 12” i/d RCC 

pipe NP-2 has been proposed for connection from road gully to manhole chamber. There are 10 no. existing 

manhole slabs to be lower down which comes in the alignment of widening of roads. The detail of amount 

is as under:- 

1 Cost for shifting and re-construction of road gullies = Rs. 815505.00 

2 Add contingency and PE charges @ 3%                  = Rs. 24465.00 

           = Rs. 839970.00 

      Say Rs.8.40 Lacs 

   As such as for the estimate amounting to Rs. 8.40 lacs duly allowed by the competent 

authority is hereby placed before the W/S and sewerage disposal committee for consideration and approval. 

The expenditure shall be chargeable to Head 4217 –Plan (SWD ). 

   

          EEMCPH-4 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

Subject:- Providing and fixing of A.C.’s in the Community Centre in Sector-11, Chandigarh. 

       Amount Rs.11.05  lacs 

  The community centre Sector-11, Chandigarh has recently been renovated by the B&R wing 

of M.C. Chandigarh where 2 no. multi purpose halls have been constructed.  As per architectural drawing 

these multi purpose hall all to be made air conditioned with up to date standard.  Keeping in view the area 

has been surveyed by the Sub Divisional Engineer and MCPH Sub Divn. No.14 and submitted the rough 

cost estimate amounting to Rs.11.05 Lacs including the cost of 3% contingency and P.E. Charges and is 

being submitted for according Administrative approval and allotment of funds.  It is further explained that 

the agenda for the above said work was to be placed in the water supply and sewerage disposal committee 

but could not put up in the said committee as the Chairman of the water supply and sewerage committee 

Sh. Jatinder Bhatia is out of country.  Moreover the Vice Chairman i.e. Smt. Rita Sharma is also out of 

country.  The work cited as subject is of an urgent nature and the agenda for the work cited as subject is 

placed before F&CC, so that the work could be completed in time after approval from the F&CC. 

  It has been purposed in the estimate to provide 9 no. Tower Split A.C. of 3.5 Tr. Capacity, 4 

no. window type A.C. of 1.5 Tr. Capacity and 3 no. Split Type A.C. of 2 Tr. Capacity.  The detail of 

amount is 

Total cost for providing A.C.‟s    = Rs.1062690.00 

Add 3% contingency & PE charges   =  Rs.31881.00 

Add 1% labour cess    =  Rs.10627.00____ 

Total             =  Rs. 1105118.00_ 

 

      Say Rs.11.05 Lacs 

   Therefore, the estimate for the above said work amounting to Rs.11.05 Lacs duly allowed by 

the competent authority is placed before F & CC for consideration and approval.  The expenditure is 

chargeable to 4217(Plan) Civic work. 

   

SE MCPH          EEMCPH-4 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 12 

Subject: Providing 02 Nos. High Mast Lighting System in Mauli Jagran Complex, 

Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: 6.01 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing 02 Nos. High Mast Lighting System in 

Mauli Jagran Complex, Chandigarh. The Area Councillor has requested to CEMC that the Mauli Jagran 

Complex is a Colony area and there are oftenly quarrels/mis-happenings as it is overcrowded residential 

area. The public feels very much insecure during late evening and night as the bad elements/miscreants 

indulge in unsocial activities in the spate of darkness. He desired that if High Mast Lights may be installed, 

it will solve the purpose of security as well as lights in the complex for the easy movement of public. The 

area councillor has requested that the expenditure may be met out from his WDF 

The estimate has been framed under Head WDF but the CEMC has ordered that the 

estimate may be framed under Head 4217 (P) Electrification due to non-availability of funds under the 

WDF in the Councillor‟s account. Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 6.01 lacs has been framed for 

according administrative approval  under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 01 No. High Mast 16 Mtr. long and 01 No. High 

Mast 12.5 Mtr. long with 12 Nos. Flood Light Luminaries having 2x400 Watt Sodium Vapour Fittings. To 

complete the work, other material/items are also included in this estimate.   

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 13 

Subject: Providing Lights in various Parks in Sector 20, Chandigarh.  

           (Amount: 4.18 Lacs) 

  This estimate has been framed for providing lights in various Parks in Sector 20, 

Chandigarh. The Area Councillor has requested to CEMC that in the following Parks lights may be 

provided for the convenience of public:- 

1. Park near BSNL Exchange, Sector 20-C, Chandigarh. 

2. Park near back gate of Gurudwara, Sector 20-C, Chandigarh. 

3. Park in front of H.No. 1020, Sector 20-B, Chandigarh.  

 

These parks are being developed by Municipal Corporation by providing foot path 

and landscaping work for the public to walk during early morning and evening hours and due to lack of 

lights, the residents feels very much insecure in the darkness. To avoid any mis-happening/unsocial 

activities in the area, the Area Councillor requested for few lights in these parks.  

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 4.18 lacs has been framed for according 

administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 20 Nos. Metallic Bollards and RCC Foundations 

with wire mesh jail & Junction Box, 150 Nos. G.I. Pipe Pole 2.5” dia 4.5 Mtr. long alongwith 15 Nos. 

Prismatic Globe Type Fittings and other required items i.e. Cable, Pedestal, Bus Bar, Timer etc. to 

complete the work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 14 

Subject: Providing additional Lights in various Markets Parking in Sector 31 and 47, 

Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: 5.61 Lacs) 

  This estimate has been framed for providing additional lights in various market parkings in 

Sector 31 and 47, Chandigarh. The location of each market parking is as:- 

1. Market in front of SCO No. 73/74 to 96, Sector 47-C, Chandigarh.  

2. Market in front of SCO No. 98 to 116, Sector 47-C, Chandigarh.  

3. Market in front of SCO No. 44 to 72, Sector 47-C, Chandigarh.  

4. Market near Kendriya Vidhalaya School, Sector 31-D, Chandigarh.  

5. Market in Sector 31-C, Chandigarh.  

 

  The Area councilor has requested to CEMC that flood lights may be provided in various 

market parkings of his Ward as these Sectors are at the outer skirts of the Chandigarh and adjoining to 

Industrial Area as well as Colonies. There are always fear of untoward incidents such as snatching & other 

incidents. He has  also informed that various market associations has requested him for more lights for the 

security & law and order as these markets are usually visited by the Industrial Labourers residing adjoining 

to these Sectors and the people/public of these area fell insecure in late evening/night house for their daily 

shopping/marketing. In this estimate it is proposed that one No. 12 Mtr. High Street Light Pole will be 

erected in each parking of the market along with 04 Nos. Flood Light 400 Watt SVL Fittings for total 

lighting up the entire market parkings. Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 5.61 lacs has been framed for 

according administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

 

  In this estimate there is provision of 01 No. Steel Tubular Pole 9 Mtr. long with 06 Nos. 

Carriage and Erection of 12 Mtr. long pole alongwith 24 Nos. 400 Watt Flood Light Fittings and other 

allied items i.e. CC Collars, Cable, DWC Pipe, Bracket etc. has been taken to complete the job. 

 

  The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 15 

Subject: Providing Street lights on A.G. Road (from Fire Station to A.G. Office), Sector 17, 

Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: 2.27 Lacs) 

  This estimate has been framed for providing Street Lights on A.G. Road (from Fire Station 

to A.G. Office), Sector 17, Chandigarh. Earlier Street light has been provided on this road, but existing 06 

Nos. Street Light Poles alongwith fittings has been dismantled for construction of CC Trench by the 

Engineering Department, U.T. Chandigarh to lay the electricity cables for the constructions of multi level 

parking. In addition to this another pole is damaged on the same road which also required replacement. The 

dismantled pole and fittings has been re-used in other works by the J.E./SDE of Electrical Division. Now 

the trench has been constructed and Street Light is to be provided as there is no Street Light in this stretch. 

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 2.27 lacs  has  been framed for according administrative approval  

under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 07 Nos. Steel Tubular Pole 9 Mtr. long 

alongwith 07 Nos. Double Arm bracket and other required items i.e. supply and laying of 4/Core 16mm2 

cable, DWC pipe, earthing etc. to complete the work. 

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 16 

Subject: Providing Flood Lights on Roof Top for Campus Lighting at M.C. Building (New 

Deluxe Building), Sector 17, Chandigarh. 

           (Amount: 0.90 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing Flood lights on roof top for Campus Lighting at 

M.C. Building (New Deluxe Building), Sector 17, Chandigarh. The police authorities are requesting to 

Municipal Corporation authorities for installation of Flood Lights/more lights in the official/sensitive 

buildings at Municipal Corporation Building (New Deluxe Building) is one of them. The police authorities 

are pressing very hard and this issue has come up in various meetings of higher authorities to review the 

security arrangements and law & order of the city from any terrorists attack. The Municipal Corporation 

Building has access from the both side of the road and open to everybody being a public service provider 

for security purpose and watch and ward of the offices, flood lights are required to be installed for proper 

visualization of the entire area. Hence it is proposed that 08 Nos. Flood Lights 400 Watt Fittings may be 

installed at the roof top on three sides of the building. Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 0.90 lacs  has  

been framed for according administrative approval  under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 8 Nos. 400 Watt M.H. Fittings on roof top alongwith 

other required items i.e. cable, M.S. Bracket, Junction Box, ICTPN etc. to complete the work. 

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 17 

Subject: Providing Street Light on V-5 Road, Sector 26 (opposite Water Works), Chandigarh. 

           (Amount: 6.04 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing Street lights on V-5 Road, Sector 26 (opposite 

Water Works), Chandigarh. The above said road has been recently widened and at present tube lights on 

electricity poles has been provided for Street Light. The pole to pole distance is too high and only 40 Watt 

Tube Lights are provided. On this road there are two main Engineering institutes alongwith main water 

works, Sector 26 and M.C. Colony, Sector 26. Also this road leads to TTI institute which has residential 

houses and hostel for boarding. The Engineering institutes also have hostel for the students.  

At present the Street Light on this road is too less which causes inconvenience to the 

public/especially to the students who move out in the late evening hours to go the markets.  

The Area Councillor has also requested to CEMC for providing new Street Light through 

underground cable for providing the lighting/illumination of the road to avoid any mis-happening during 

late evening hours. Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 6.04 lacs has been framed for according 

administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 26 Nos. S.T. Pole 7.5 Mtr. long alongwith 31 Nos. 

HPSV 150 Watt fittings and other required items i.e. cables, pedestal, DWC Pipe, bracket and Junction Box 

etc. to complete the work. 

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 18 

Subject: Augmentation of Street Light on V-3 Road, Sector 38-38 W, Chandigarh.  

(Amount: Rs. 8.14 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing augmentation of Street Light on V-3 Road, 

Sector 38-38 W, Chandigarh. The Street Light on this orad requires total augmentation & repair as most of 

the cable has been damaged and the Junction Boxes alongwith C.C. Collars and the Street Light on this 

road has been very temporary but functional. Also half of the stretch on this road in front of Gurudwara 

Sahib has been recently widened by the Chandigarh Administration Engineering Department, U.T. 

Chandigarh by providing divider in the road. On this stretch Street Light on the other end of the road has 

also been proposed for proper lighting on the road. For complete augmentation and provision of Street 

Light this estimate amounting to      Rs. 8.14 lacs has been framed for according administrative approval 

under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 20 Nos. S.T. Pole 9 Mtr. long alongwith 25 Nos. 

150 Watt SVL fittings and dismantlement of Poles and other required items i.e. cables, pedestal, DWC 

Pipe, bracket and Junction Box etc. to complete the work. 

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 19 

Subject: Providing additional lights in Market Parking, Sector 41-D, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 2.26 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing additional lights in Market, Sector 41-D, 

Chandigarh. The Area Councillor has requested that market, Sector 41-D is a very busy market as the same 

is surrounded by Village Badheri & Butrela and it is over crowded. He requested that one High Electric 

Pole with Flood Light Fittings may installed in the centre of the market for the safety & convenience of the 

public as well as market shopkeepers to avoid any chain snatching/looting incident by the miscreants. Also 

he requested that expenditure may be met out of his WDF.  

It is proposed that One No. 12 Mtr. High Electric Poles alongwith 04 Nos. 400 Watt SVL 

Flood Light Fittings may be installed at the centre of the parking area so that sufficient light all around the 

area will be available and also the existing Street Light may be set right by providing cable etc. as most of 

the cable has been damaged while laying paver blocks in front of SCO/Booths and it has been put on 

functional temporarily by drawing overhead cable/wire. The cable will be laid through underground pipe 

(DWC) to avoid any damage in future.  Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 2.26 lacs has been framed for 

according administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification (Ward Development Fund). 

In this estimate there is provision of 01 No. S.T. Pole 12 Mtr. long alongwith 01 No. round 

shape bracket alongwith 04 Nos. 400 Watt Flood Light Fittings and other allied items i.e. CC Collars, 

Cable, DWC Pipe, Pedestal etc. has been taken to complete the job.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 20 

Subject: Providing High Mast Lighting System near Nehru Colony, Sector 53 and near L.B.S. 

Colony, Sector 54, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 7.65 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing High Mast Lighting System near Nehru 

Colony, Sector 53 and near L.B.S. Colony, Sector 54, Chandigarh. These are the slums covered under the 

rehabilitation policy of U.T. Chandigarh Administration. As per policy of Chandigarh Administration and 

as per minutes of co-ordination meeting held on 01.06.2010, it was decided that in the temporary colonies 

basic infrastructure i.e. water supply, footpath, drainage and street light etc. may be provided for the facility 

of the residents residing in these slums.  

The area councilor has also requested that high mast lights may be provided in these 

colonies as they are deprived of any lights and also it is not feasible to install Street Light in these colonies. 

One No. each high nast of 16 Mtr. height has been proposed in these colonies for giving light to avoid any 

mishap/untoward incident in these colonies as these area is mainly habituated by the labourer class and 

there are frequent quarrels etc. Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 7.65 lacs has been framed for 

according administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification (Ward Development Fund). 

In this estimate there is provision of 02 Nos. High Mast 16 Mtr. long and Mast with 18 Nos. 

Flood Lights luminaries having 2x400 Watt Sodium Vapour Lights Fittings. To complete the work, other 

material/items i.e. Cable, DWC Pipe, Pedestal, Timer etc. has been taken to complete the job.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 21 

Subject: Providing additional Lights in various Market Parking in Sector 37 & 38, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 4.16 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing additional lights in various market parkings 

in Sector-37 & 38, Chandigarh. The location of each parking is as under:     

1. Market Parking in Sector- 37-C and 37-C&D , Chandigarh. 

2.  Market Parking in Sector-37-D, (Near Sindhi Sweets) Chandigarh. 

3. Market Parking in Sector-38-C, Chandigarh. 

4. Market Parking in Sector-38-C&D and 38-D, Chandigarh. 

 

The area councilor has requested to CE/MC that additional lights may be provided in 

various market parkings of his ward for the safety & convenience of the public. The people/ public of 

these areas feel insecure in late evening/ night hours for their daily shopping/marketing. The request has 

been attached along with the estimate. In this estimate it is proposed that one No. 12 Mtr. High Street 

light pole will be erected in each parking of the market along with 4 No. flood light 400 Watt SVL 

fittings for total lighting up the entire marking parkings. The consolidated estimate along with abstract of 

quantities market and sector wise is prepared for estimate purpose. 

In addition to the new proposed flood lights on 12 Mtr. High Steel  Tubular pole, the 

existing street lights in these markets also require maintenance such as reframing of C.C. Collar & 

Junction box, laying of damaged cable of some spaces and other minor things i.e. painting of pole etc.  

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 4.16 lacs has been framed for according administrative approval 

under head 4217(P) Electrification (Ward Development Fund). 

In this estimate there is provision for 4 Nos. carriage & erection of 12 Mtr. Long poles along 

with 16Nos. 400 Watt flood light fittings and other allied items i.e. C.C. Collars, Cable, DWC pipe, Bracket 

etc. has been taken to complete the job.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 22 

Subject: Providing Lights in Park near H.No. 2612, 2624, Sector 37-C, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 1.68 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing lights in Park near H.No. 2612, 2624, Sector 

37-C, Chandigarh. The Area Councillor vide letter dated 17.01.2011 requested to install Globe Type 

Fittings in place of old damaged C.C. Bollards in the Parks from his Ward Development Fund for the 

convenience of public. 

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs.1.68 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification (Ward Development Fund).  

  In this estimate there is a provision for Prismatic Globe Type Fittings, 2.5” dia G.I. Pipe 

Pole 4.5 Mtr. long and allied accessories fixtures and fittings for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 23 

Subject: Deposit estimate for providing 01 No. Street Light near Verka Booth, Sector 15-D, 

Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: 4,700/-) 

This estimate has been framed for providing 01 No. Street Light near Verka Booth, Sector 

15-D, Chandigarh. The Worthy Mayor/Chairperson pointed out during 2
nd

 Ward Level Committee meeting 

of Ward No. 2 held on 29.06.2010 to erect the street light point near Verka Milk Booth in Sector 15-D, 

Chandigarh vide memo No. 879 dated 29.07.2010. The site visited and observed that there is no Street 

Light point in said area and it is also realized that there is a great need of illumination in said area. So to 

illuminate the said area there is a requirement of 01 No. Street Light point. 

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 4,700/- has been framed for according administrative 

approval  under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 01 No. PCC Pole 9 Mtr. long, 01 No. Street Light 

Bracket and 01 No. Tube Fitting. To complete the work, other material/items are also included in this 

estimate.   

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 24 

Subject: Deposit estimate for shifting of HT/LT lines due to widening of V-5 Road in Sector 23, 

Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: Rs.5,78,100/-) 

This estimate has been framed for shifting of HT/LT lines due to widening of V-5 Road in 

Sector 23, Chandigarh. The Sub Divisional Engineer, Road Sub Division No. 2, M.C. through his letter No. 

1254 dated 27.12.2010 to the address of SDO, Electricity `OP‟ Sub Division No. 1, Chandigarh has 

requested for the shifting of existing 11 KV and LT lines coming across the road V-5 to be widening in 

Sector 23, Chandigarh as per enclosed layout plan. The site has been inspected and found that the 

electricity system as marked on the layout plan is coming in the way of widening of V-5 Road in Sector 23, 

Chandigarh which needs to shift. The estimate is therefore framed to recover the shifting charges of the 11 

KV line from point C to D and ACSR 154mm2 conductor for light is proposed for shifting of LT line from 

point A to point B as marked on the layout plan. It is also proposed to shift the overhead line from point A 

to K, F to G and street lines beside the road. It is also proposed LT cable 400mm2 at point E for shifting of 

LT Pillar and LT 400mm2 cable and LT Pillar box at point G for shifting of LT line from F to G. 

The existing LT line from F to G, A to K and street line will be shifted by reused the 

dismantled material from A to B and C to D lines. Dismantlement material i.e. 11 KV PCC and S.T Poles, 

ACSR 80 and 20mm2 conductor, GSL & SWG, 400mm2 cable, Disc. Insulators, Pin insulators and allied 

material not reused shall be returned to store and credit fro the same is afforded to the estimate.  

The complete existing and proposed system is marked on the layout plan. The work is of the 

urgent nature and the cost of the estimate will be deposited by the Road Sub Division No. 2, M.C. 

Chandigarh. The 11 KV line from point C to D and LT line from point A to B proposed to erect first as new 

lines to maintain the continuity of supply and then existing line will be dismantled. The existing 11 KV line 

proposed not to be shifted is being laid about 25 years ago and some of the poles and broken and conductor 

having numbers of joints. Therefore new line has been proposed instead of dismantle the existing line.  



Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 5,78,100/- has been framed for according 

administrative approval under head 4217(P) Electrification. 

In this estimate there is provision of 865 Mtr. 154mm Conductor, 1106 Mtr. 103mm2 

Conductor, 07 Nos. S.T. Pole 10 Mtr. long and 09 Nos. PCC Poles 9 Mtr. long to complete the work, other 

material/items are also included in this estimate.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 25 

Subject: Augmentation and Shifting of Street Light on V-5 Road, Sector 36-A&B, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 10.56 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for augmentation and shifting of Street Light on V-5 Road in 

Sector 36-A&B, Chandigarh. The Road Division No. 3, M.C. Chd. has started the work widening of V-5 

Road in Sector 36-A&B, Chandigarh. All the existing Street Light Poles comes in the centre of widened 

position of road and need of shifting.  

The Street Light fittings on this road is very old and provided at the time Chandigarh 

Administration. The fittings has been out live their life.  

The reflector are in bad shape and does not reflect light properly on the road resulting 

darkness on road. The road visibility is poor. The Street Light fittings needs replacement. The existing 

poles are also of different sizes on the road and also need replacement. The provision of new poles, fittings 

taken accordingly.   

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 10.56 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification.  

  In this estimate there is a provision for dismantling & re-erection of existing 9 Mtr. long 

pole, S/E of new 9 Mtr. pole, S/E of 150 Watt Street Light Luminaries and allied accessories, fixtures and 

fittings for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 26 

Subject: Providing Lights in Parking, Sector 41-D, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 0.61 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing lights in new parking being constructed by 

B&R Wing of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. The provision of 03 Nos. Steel Tubular Poles alongwith 

required Nos. of brackets is taken in the estimate.  

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs. 0.61 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification.  

  In this estimate there is a provision of S/E of new 7.5 Mtr. long pole, S/E of G.I. pipe 

brackets & allied accessories, fixtures & fittings for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 27 

Subject: Improvement of Lighting on V-4 Road, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 8.30 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing improvement of lighting on V-4 Road, Sector 

16, Chandigarh. The V-4 Road is a very busy road and used by the people visiting G.M.S.H., Sector 16, 

Rose Garden and Shanti Kunj in this Sector. The illumination on the road was provided way back with 

HPMV fittings which has outlived their useful life and needs replacement. Some poles are missing and 

damaged.  

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs.8.30 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification.  

  In this estimate there is a provision of S/E of 9 Mtr. Steel Tubular Pole, S/E of 150 Watt 

Street Light Fittings and allied accessories, fixtures & fittings for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 28 

Subject: Providing Lights in Market, Sector 40-C, Chandigarh. 

(Amount: Rs. 3.12 Lacs) 

This estimate has been framed for providing lights in new parking being constructed by 

B&R Wing of Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. The provision of 05 Nos. Steel Tubular Poles alongwith 

required Nos. of luminaries are taken in the estimate. The parking is being constructed behind the bay 

shops on V-4 Road, Sector 40-C, Chandigarh.   

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs.3.12 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification.  

  In this estimate there is a provision of dismantling & re-erection of 9 Mtr. long pole, S/E of 

new 9 Mtr. long S.T. Pole, S/E of 150 Watt Street Light luminary & allied accessories, fixtures & fittings 

for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 29 

Subject: Revised estimate for providing E.I. in Community Centre, Sector 21, Chandigarh.  

        (Amount: 2.76 Lacs) 

This revised estimate has been framed for providing E.I. works in Community, Sector 21, 

Chandigarh (on actual basis). The above said work was allotted to M/s Dasmesh Electricals for amounting 

to Rs. 70,000/-. While during the execution of work, the scope of work has been increased as per site 

requirement from Rs. 70,000/- to Rs.2,76,000/-. The provision for these items taken in the already approved 

estimate vide CEMC O/o No. 199 dated 12.05.2005 and No. 93 dated 03.03.2005 for Rs. 2,10,217/- (Rs. 

70,242 + 1,39,975) respectively and the total difference comes to Rs. 65,783/- as the amount of total work 

done increased to Rs. 2.76 lacs, therefore, this revised estimate has been prepared on the basis of actual 

work done at site for arranging the administrative approval and allotment of funds under appropriate head. 

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs.2.76 lacs has been framed for according administrative 

approval  under head Deposit Work. 

In this estimate there is provision of lighting and ventilation and allied accessories, fixture & 

fittings to complete the work, other material/items are also included in this estimate.   

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh.  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 30 

Subject: Improvement of Lighting in Crematorium, Sector 25, Chandigarh.                                              

(Amount: Rs. 3.71 Lac)    

 

This estimate has been framed for providing improvement of lighting in Crematorium Sector 

25, Chandigarh. The Worthy Mayor, M.C. Chandigarh inspected the Cremation Ground, Sector 25, 

Chandigarh alongwith the senior officers of the Corporation. The care taker of the Cremation Ground 

requested to the Worthy Mayor to provide sufficient lighting in the area where the bodies are being 

cremated. The Worthy Mayor directed to provide Metal Halide Fittings on the 9 Mtr. long poles on both 

sides. The tube light fittings in the prayer hall are also in bad shape and needs replacement.  

Hence this estimate amounting to Rs.3.71 lacs has been framed under Head 4217 (P) 

Electrification.  

  In this estimate there is a provision of S&E of 9 Mtr. Steel Tubular Pole, S&E of M.S. 

Bracket & allied accessories, fixtures & fittings for completion of work.  

The agenda is put up before the F&CC for consideration and approval please. 

 

                                                                                              Executive Engineer, 

                                                                                              Electrical Division, 

                                                                                              M.C. Chandigarh. 


